McGOWAN, President of the Board of Aldermen: 
Sir--On February 4 your Honorable Board passed an ordinance approving of and 

concurring in a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
July 8, 1907, for the issue of Corporate Stock in the stun of two hundred and twenty-
five thousand dollars ($225,000), to provide means for the improvement and develop-
ment of the water supply system at or near Bayside pumping station, in the Third 
Ward, Borough of Queens. 

The plan of development prepared by this Department and submitted to your 
Honorable Board for examination, comprises :

[...]

proper method of cleaning, repairing or remodeling in each case determined as the 
work progresses; so that it is impracticable to prepare a contract and specifications 
for that work. 

I, therefore, respectfully request that your honorable body authorize the Cotn-
missioner of this Department to expend the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500), without advertising for competitive bids for the purpose of cleaning, re-
pairing or remodeling the existing wells at the Bayside station, as already stated. 

I append hereto form of resolution which I request you to submit for adoption. 
Yours respectfully,

[...]

Resolved, In accordance with the provisions of section 419 of the Charter, that 

the Commissioper of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and lie is hereby authorized 
and empowered to expend, without the formality of advertising for competitive bids 
or proposals, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), for the purpose 
of cleaning, repairing or remodeling the existing wells at the Bayside Pumping Station, 
in the Third Ward, Borough of Queens. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communication from the